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The directors present their report and the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 
2024. 
     
Principal Activity and Review of the Business 
Project Arts Centre ("Project") occupies a unique and essential place in support and delivery of the contemporary arts 
in Ireland. For over 50 years, the centre has sustained its core purpose to enable artists across all art forms to make 
and present extraordinary works that inspire and provoke. Projects continued independence, ambition and quality 
programming has contributed significantly to enhancing Irelands cultural reputation locally and internationally. It also 
continues to play a necessary role in identifying and supporting emerging artists and commissioning and generating 
new work. 
 
Project is funded largely through a grant from the Arts council, supplemented by grants from Dublin City Council, 
fund-raising and income from ticket sales. 
     
There has been no significant change in these activities during the financial year ended 31 December 2024. 
 

     
Results and Dividends 
The profit for the financial year after providing for depreciation amounted to €1,986 (2023 : €11,227). 
     
The directors do not recommend payment of a dividend. 
     
At the end of the financial year, the company has assets of €457,310 (2023 : €788,007) and liabilities of €550,941 
(2023 : €883,624). The net liabilities of the company have decreased by €1,986. 
 

     
Directors and Secretary 
The directors who served throughout the financial year, except as noted, were as follows: 
     
Matthew Smyth (Resigned 14 June 2024) 
Mary Cloake 
Monica Flood 
Adrian O‘Carroll 
Robert Farhat 
Donal Maguire 
Sarah Browne 
Alice Casey 
Paul Stenson (Appointed 22 May 2024) 
Alejandro Llosa 
Andrea Williams 
Ronan Healy 
     
The secretary who served throughout the financial year was Alice Casey. 
 

     
 

Future Developments 
The company plans to continue its present activities and current trading levels. Employees are kept as fully informed 
as practicable about developments within the business. 
 

     
Post Statement of Financial Position Events 
There have been no significant events affecting the company since the financial year-end. 
 

     
Auditors 
HLB Ireland Audit Services Limited, were appointed auditors by the directors to fill the casual vacancy and they have 
expressed their willingness to continue in office in accordance with the provisions of section 383(2) of the Companies 
Act 2014. 
 

     
Going Concern 
The financial statements of Project Arts Centre have been prepared on a going concern basis and the directors have 
satisfied themselves that there are adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. 
The Directors have considered any potential further impacts of Covid-19 on the company and remain in an ongoing 
basis discussion with the Arts Council in relation to this. 
 

     
Research and development 
Expenditure on research and development during the year was (€170) (2023: €208). 
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Statement on Relevant Audit Information 
In accordance with section 330 of the Companies Act 2014, so far as each of the persons who are directors at the 
time this report is approved are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the statutory auditors are 
unaware. The directors have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any relevant 
audit information and they have established that the statutory auditors are aware of that information. 
 

     
Accounting Records 
To ensure that adequate accounting records are kept in accordance with sections 281 to 285 of the Companies Act 
2014, the directors have employed appropriately qualified accounting personnel and have maintained appropriate 
computerised accounting systems. The accounting records are located at the company‘s office at 38/41 East Essex 
Street, Dublin 2. 
     
     
Signed on behalf of the board 
     
   
___________________________  ___________________________ 
Monica Flood  Paul Stenson 
Director  Director 
     
Date: 29 May 2025   Date: 29 May 2025  
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Project Arts Centre (Project) occupies a unique and essential place in the support and delivery of the 
contemporary arts in Ireland. For over 50 years, the centre has sustained its core purpose to enable 
artists across all art forms to make and present extraordinary works that inspire and provoke. Project’s 
continued independence, ambition and quality programming has contributed significantly to enhancing 
Irelands’ cultural reputation locally and internationally. It also continues to play a necessary role in 
identifying and supporting artists at the early stages of their careers and commissioning and generating 
new work. 
 
Project is largely funded through a grant from The Arts Council/An Chomhairle Ealaíon, supplemented by 
grants from Dublin City Council, fundraising and income from ticket sales. 
 
2024 was a year of change.  In June we said goodbye to Artistic Director Cian O’Brien and in August, we 
welcomed Sophie Motley on board.  Among the highlights of our work were our presentation of 
Romantic Ireland at the 60th Venice Biennale with artist Eimear Walshe and Curator Sara Greavu, which 
received wide critical acclaim.  A total of 699,304 people attended and we succeeded in attracting a 
large portion of this number in the Irish Pavilion.  Further details of Project’s activities in 2024 will be 
published in our Annual Report, but in summary, we hosted 857 events, employed 213 artists and arts 
workers, and engaged with over 50,000 audience members through our programme in the building and 
in local and regional venues. 
 
Our Project Potential Programme continued to go from strength to strength in 2024 as we continued to 
widen and deepen our engagement with audiences, schools and communities throughout the year.  We 
partnered with a wide range of artistic, social, and philanthropic partners, and hosted our Third Annual 
Open Day in November.  Our Open Day continues each year to attract greater numbers from diverse 
communities.  In 2024 we welcomed hundreds of artists and participants for a daylong programme of 
free performances, workshops and discussion. 
   
I would like to acknowledge the work of the centre staff in the delivery of Project’s programme and to 
thank my colleagues on the Board of Directors for their guidance, insights and dedication during the 
year. 
 
I would like to thank The Arts Council/An Chomhairle Ealaíon, Dublin City Council, Culture Ireland, our 
Venice donors and supporters, Project People and all of our other partners for their support for our 
work. 
 
I have great faith in the Project leadership, Sophie Motley and Orla Moloney, as well as our wider staff-
team, Board, and Members.  We will continue to work together to deliver our purpose and goals in 
2025: creating an ever-more vibrant, welcoming hub; presenting exciting, experimental work; and 
creating connections between a diversity of artists, audiences and communities. 

 

 

Monica Flood, Chairperson 
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The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable Irish law and regulations. 
   
Irish company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under the law the 
directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the Companies Act 2014 and FRS 102 
"The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland", applying Section 1A of that 
Standard, issued by the Financial Reporting Council. Under company law, the directors must not approve the financial 
statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of 
the company as at the financial year end date and of the profit or loss of the company for the financial year and 
otherwise comply with the Companies Act 2014.  
 
In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to: 
- select suitable accounting policies for the company financial statements and then apply them consistently; 
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
- state whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards, 

identify those standards, and note the effect and the reasons for any material departure from those standards; and 
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 

company will continue in business. 
   
The directors are responsible for ensuring that the company keeps or causes to be kept adequate accounting records 
which correctly explain and record the transactions of the company, enable at any time the assets, liabilities, financial 
position and profit or loss of the company to be determined with reasonable accuracy, enable them to ensure that the 
financial statements and Directors' Report comply with the Companies Act 2014 and enable the financial statements 
to be readily and properly audited. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence 
for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 

   
   
Signed on behalf of the board 
   
  
___________________________ ___________________________ 
Monica Flood Paul Stenson 
Director Director 
   
Date: 29 May 2025  Date: 29 May 2025  
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Report on the audit of the financial statements 
  
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of Project Arts Centre ('the company') for the financial year ended 31 
December 2024 which comprise the Income Statement, the Statement of Financial Position and the related notes to 
the financial statements, including the summary of significant accounting policies set out in note 2. The financial 
reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is Irish Law and FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”, issued in the United Kingdom by the Financial Reporting 
Council, applying Section 1A of that Standard. 
  
In our opinion the financial statements: 
- give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the company as at 31 December 2024 

and of its profit for the financial year then ended; 
- have been properly prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 

and Republic of Ireland", applying Section 1A of that Standard; and 
- have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014. 
 

 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are described below in the Auditor's responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of financial statements in Ireland, including the Ethical Standard for 
Auditors (Ireland) issued by the Irish Auditing and Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 

 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 
 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 
 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant 
sections of this report. 
 

 
Other Information 
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
the annual report other than the financial statements and our Auditor's Report thereon. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we 
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears 
to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 
required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement 
of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 

 
Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2014 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, we report that: 
- the information given in the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared 

is consistent with the financial statements; and 
- the Directors' Report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 
 
We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, are necessary 
for the purposes of our audit. 
 
In our opinion the accounting records of the company were sufficient to permit the financial statements to be readily 
and properly audited and the financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records. 
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Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
Based on the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, 
we have not identified any material misstatements in the directors' report. 
 
The Companies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion, the requirements of any of sections 305 to 312 
of the Act, which relate to disclosures of directors’ remuneration and transactions are not complied with by the 
Company. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 

 
Respective responsibilities 
 
Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements 
As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 7, the directors are responsible 
for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework that 
give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, if applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operation, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 
 

 
Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is contained in the appendix to this 
report, located at page 10, which is to be read as an integral part of our report. 
 

 
The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities 
Our report is made solely to the company's shareholders, as a body, in accordance with section 391 of the 
Companies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's shareholders 
those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditor's Report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume any responsibility to anyone other than the company and the 
company's shareholders, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Mark Butler 
for and on behalf of 
HLB IRELAND AUDIT SERVICES LIMITED 
Statutory Audit Firm 
Suite 7 
The Courtyard 
Carmanhall Road 
Sandyford 
Dublin 18 
 
Date: 29 May 2025 
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Further information regarding the scope of our responsibilities as auditor 
 

  
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (Ireland), we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 
 

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 
 

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
company's internal control. 

 
 

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by the directors. 

 
 

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our Auditor's Report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor's Report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 
 

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

 
 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 
during our audit. 
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Project Arts Centre 

INCOME STATEMENT 
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 
 
  2024    2023   
 Notes €    €   
 

The notes on pages 14 to 20 form part of the financial statements    11 

Turnover  2,204,506    1,992,870   
     
Cost of sales  (64,456)  (30,292) 
  ───────    ───────   
Gross profit  2,140,050    1,962,578   
     
Administrative expenses  (2,138,064)  (1,951,351) 
  ───────    ───────   
Profit before taxation  1,986    11,227   
     
Tax on profit  -    -   
  ───────    ───────   
Profit for the financial year  1,986    11,227   
  ───────    ───────   
Total comprehensive income  1,986    11,227   
 

  ═══════    ═══════   
     
Approved by the board on 21 May 2025 and signed on its behalf by: 
     
   
______________________________  ___________________________ 
Monica Flood  Paul Stenson 
Director  Director 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
as at 31 December 2024 
 

The notes on pages 14 to 20 form part of the financial statements     12 

   2024    2023   

  Notes €    €   
      
Non-Current Assets 
Property, plant and equipment  7 28,604    24,784   
   ───────    ───────   
      
Current Assets 
Inventories  8 2,770    5,492   
Receivables  9 143,216    274,072   
Cash and cash equivalents   282,720    483,659   
   ───────    ───────   
   428,706    763,223   
   ───────    ───────   
Payables: amounts falling due within one year  10 (550,941)  (883,624) 
   ───────    ───────   
Net Current Liabilities   (122,235)  (120,401) 
   ───────    ───────   
Net Assets   (93,631)  (95,617) 
   ═══════    ═══════   
      
Capital and Reserves 
Retained earnings   (93,631)  (95,617) 
   ═══════    ═══════   
 

      
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to 
the small companies' regime and in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland", applying Section 1A of that Standard. 
      
Approved by the board on 21 May 2025 and signed on its behalf by: 
      
    
________________________________   ___________________________ 
Monica Flood   Paul Stenson 
Director   Director 
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Project Arts Centre 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
as at 31 December 2024 
 

The notes on pages 14 to 20 form part of the financial statements     13 

 
  2024   2023   

  €   €   
Cash flows from operating activities    
Profit for the financial year  1,986 11,227   
Adjustments for:    
Depreciation  18,450 23,441   
Amortisation  - (2,500)   
Movements in working capital:    
Movement in inventories  2,722 (1,739) 
Movement in receivables  130,856 (139,040) 
Movement in payables  (332,683) 202,412   
  ───────   ───────   
Cash generated from operations  (178,669) 93,801   
  ───────   ───────   
 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment  (22,270) (21,906) 
  ───────   ───────   
 

    
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (200,939) 71,895   
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year  483,659 411,764   
  ───────   ───────   
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year  282,720 483,659   
  ═══════   ═══════   
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1. General Information 
  
 Project Arts Centre is a company incorporated in the Republic of Ireland under the Companies Act 2014. The 

address of the registered office is 38/41 East Essex Street, Dublin 2. The registered number of the company 
is 35937. The financial statements have been presented in Euro (€) which is also the functional currency of 
the company.  
 
Project Arts Centre ("Project") occupies a unique and essential place in support and delivery of the 
contemporary arts in Ireland. 

 

     
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
  
 The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered 

material in relation to the company's financial statements. 
  
 Statement of compliance 
 The financial statements of the company for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 have been prepared 

in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A (Small Entities) and the Companies Act 2014. 
  
 Basis of preparation 
 The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis and in accordance with the historical 

cost convention except for certain properties and financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts 
or fair values, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair 
value of the consideration given in exchange for assets. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is the Companies Act 2014 and FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" Section 1A, issued by the Financial Reporting Council. 

  
 The company qualifies as a small company as defined by section 280A of the Companies Act 2014 in respect 

of the financial year, and has applied the rules of the ‘Small Companies Regime’ in accordance with section 
280C of the Companies Act 2014 and Section 1A of FRS 102. 

  
 Turnover 
 Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company 

and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.  
The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised: 
 
Sales of Goods 
 
Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied: 
- the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer; 
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with the 
ownership nor effective control over the goods sold; 
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; 
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and 
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably. 
 
Rendering of services 
 
Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in 
accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied: 
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; 
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract; 
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; 
and 
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably. 
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Income recognition 
 
- Grant income is accounted for on an accrual basis. 
- Box office income is recognised on a cash receipts basis in the period in which production take place. 
- Bar income is recognised on a cash receipts basis exclusive of VAT. 
- Cultural agency and production income is credited to the income accounts in the period in which production 
takes place. The Company recognises artist income for productions where they assist the artist to fulfil the 
grant funding conditions in carrying out the project. Any funding held on behalf of the artist is deferred and 
included in creditors. 
- Rental income pertains to rental space for productions. It is credited to the income statement in the period in 
which production takes place. 
 
Grants: 
 
Revenue grants 
Revenue grants are credited to the Statement of comprehensive income in the financial year to which they 
relate. 
 
Capital Grants 
Capital grants are accounted for in the financial year which they are received and are amortised to the income 
statement in the financial year in which the related expenditure is incurred on the same basis as the related 
tangible fixed assets are depreciated. 
 
The Directors confirm that they have adequate financial controls in place to manage granted funds. 

 

     

  
 Finance costs 
 Finance costs are charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the term of the debt using the 

effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs 
are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument. 

 

     

  
 Property, plant and equipment and depreciation 
 Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost or at valuation, less accumulated depreciation. The charge to 

depreciation is calculated to write off the original cost or valuation of property, plant and equipment, less their 
estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives as follows: 

  
  Sound and lighting equipment - 25% 
  Fixtures and fittings - 25% 
  Office equipment - 25% 
  Bar equipment - 25% 
  
 The carrying values of tangible fixed assets are reviewed annually for impairment in periods if events or 

changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. 
 

     

  
 Leasing 
 Rentals payable under operating leases are dealt with in the Income Statement as incurred over the period of 

the rental agreement. 
 

     

  
 Inventories 
 Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Inventories are determined on a first-in 

first-out basis. Cost represents invoice price from supplier after rebates. Full provision is made for obsolete 
and slow moving items. Net realisable value comprises actual or estimated selling price (net of trade 
discounts) less all further costs to completion or to be incurred in marketing and selling. 

 

     

  
 Trade and other receivables 
 Trade and other receivables are initially recognised at fair value and thereafter stated at amortised cost using 

the effective interest method less impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts except where the effect of 
discounting would be immaterial. In such cases the receivables are stated at cost less impairment losses for 
bad and doubtful debts. 

 

     

  
 Trade and other payables 
 Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and thereafter stated at amortised cost using 

the effective interest rate method, unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are 
stated at cost. 
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 Employee benefits 
 The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately 

from those of the company in an independently administered fund. 
 

     

  
 Taxation and deferred taxation 
 Project Arts Centre (CHY No. 6465) has charitable objectives and has been granted charitable status by the 

Irish revenue Commissioners and is exempt from corporation tax, under the provision of section 207 of the 
Taxes Consolidation Act 1997. 

 

     

  
 Foreign currencies 
 Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange 

ruling at the Statement of Financial Position date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical 
cost in a foreign currency are translated at the rates of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Non-
monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates 
at the date when the fair value was determined. The resulting exchange differences are dealt with in the 
Income Statement. 

 

     

  
 Financial Instruments 
  
 The company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial 

assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans 
to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.  
 
Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other 
accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and 
subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or 
receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at 
the undiscounted amount of cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the 
arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt 
deferred beyond normal business terms or in case of an out-right short-term loan that is not at market rate, the 
financial asset or liability is measured, initially at the present value of future cash flows discounted at a market 
rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost, unless it qualifies as a loan 
from a director in the case of a small company, or a public benefit entity concessionary loan. 
 
Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assesses at the end of each reporting 
period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss 
is recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income. 
 
For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between 
an asset‘s carrying amounts and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset‘s carrying 
amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset‘s original effective interest rate. 
If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the 
current effective interest rate determined under the contract.  
 
For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference 
between an asset‘s carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation 
of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date. 
 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of financial position 
when there us an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a 
net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 
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3. Significant accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 
  
 In the application of the Company‘s accounting policies, which are described in Note 2, the directors are 

required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on 
an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is 
revised if the revision affects both current and future periods. 
 
The directors consider there to be no critical accounting judgments or key sources of estimation uncertainty 
evident in the application of the Company‘s accounting policies with the exception of the going concern 
assessment, which is detailed separately in Note 4 to these financial statements. 
 
The Company intends to eliminate the deficit on reserves and then aim to fund a reserve at a level of three 
months operational costs to ensure that core activities could continue during a period of unforeseen difficulty.  
 
The Company aims to maintain the reserves in a short notice deposit account so that they may be readily 
realisable. If possible, they will be unrestricted.  
 
The reserves policy of the Company takes into account the following factors: 
- Risks associated with income, including funding and sponsorship, being different or lower from that 
budgeted. 
- Risks associated with expenditure, including € and £ payments, being different or higher from that budgeted. 
- Planned activity level having identified potential threats and opportunities. 
- The organisation‘s contractual commitments. 
- The potential costs associated with having to make staff redundant in an emergency situation.   
 
The level of reserves will be kept under constant review through ongoing financial reporting in the Company‘s 
management accounts, the annual audited accounts as well as undertaking the necessary legal and 
regulatory compliance. 

 

  
4. Going concern 
  
 The Company reported a surplus for the financial year of €1,986 (2023: €11,227) after receiving grant income 

from The Arts Council of €940,000 (2023: €940,000) and had net current liabilities of €122,235 (2023: 
€120,401) and net liabilities of €93,631 (2023: €95,617) at the balance sheet date. 
 
The Company‘s net liability position is mainly due to deferred income of €370,189 (2023: €638,046). The net 
current asset and net asset before deferred income amount to €247,954 (2023: €517,645) and €276,558 
(2023: €542,429) respectively.  
 
The Company is dependent principally on the availability of funding from The Arts Council, generation of 
surplus funds from Project productions and income from cultural agencies to meet its ongoing operating 
expenses. The Board are pursuing additional sources of funding and are taking steps to ensure that the 
Company has sufficient cash flows to meet its liabilities as they fall due.  
 
Project was the first arts centre established in Ireland and it has built an excellent, long-standing relationship 
with The Arts Council. It is recognised as a key part of the national arts infrastructure and receives the highest 
funding award of all multi-disciplinary venues in the country. 
 
On that basis the directors consider it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern 
basis. The financial statements do not include any adjustment to the carrying amount or classification of 
assets and liabilities that would arise if the Company was unable to continue as a going concern. 

 

    
5. Operating profit 2024   2023   
  €   €   
 Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting): 
 Amortisation of intangible assets -   (2,500) 
 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 18,450   23,441   
  ═══════   ═══════   
 

file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.JudgeUncert.010||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.OthNtInf.GoConc.030||Y


 continued 

Project Arts Centre 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 

   18 

    
6. Employees 
  
 The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the financial year was 29, (2023 - 27). 
  
  2024   2023   
  Number Number 
  
 Administrative 19   18   
 Bar 4   3   
 Project Artists 2   2   
 Technical 4   4   
  ───────   ───────   
  29   27   
  ═══════   ═══════   
    
  2024   2023   
  € € 
 Staff salaries 663,851 613,001 
 Staff social security 74,651 68,600 
 Pension contribution 22,254 24,744 
  ───────   ───────   
  760,756   706,345   
  ═══════   ═══════   
    
 The total remuneration packages of the key management personnel for the Company for the financial year 

ended 31 December 2024 was €166,641 (2023: €174,232). 
 
During the financial year €37,640 (2023: €5,568) of wages and salaries are artist programme related. 
 
No employee is earning above €60,000. The company's directors did not receive any remuneration during the 
financial year (2023: €Nil). 

 

       
7. Property, plant and equipment 
  Sound and Fixtures and Office Bar Total 
  lighting 

equipment 
fittings equipment equipment  

       
  €   €   €   €   €   
 Cost 
 At 1 January 2024 905,815   485,680   144,593   25,637   1,561,725   
 Additions 7,131   -   15,139   -   22,270   
  ───────   ───────   ───────   ───────   ───────   
 At 31 December 2024 912,946   485,680   159,732   25,637   1,583,995   
  ───────   ───────   ───────   ───────   ───────   
 Depreciation 
 At 1 January 2024 890,946   483,967   137,080   24,948   1,536,941   
 Charge for the financial year 8,131   1,191   8,785   343   18,450   
  ───────   ───────   ───────   ───────   ───────   
 At 31 December 2024 899,077   485,158   145,865   25,291   1,555,391   
  ───────   ───────   ───────   ───────   ───────   
 Carrying amount 
 At 31 December 2024 13,869   522   13,867   346   28,604   
  ═══════   ═══════   ═══════   ═══════   ═══════   
 At 31 December 2023 14,869   1,713   7,513   689   24,784   
  ═══════   ═══════   ═══════   ═══════   ═══════   
 

    
8. Inventories 2024   2023   
  €   €   
  
 Bar stocks 2,770   5,492   
  ═══════   ═══════   
 

file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.670||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.770||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.870||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.160||N
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.680||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.680||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.780||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.880||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.IntanTanFA.Tan.170||N
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/PlantMachineryBFwdCost,PlantMachineryValImpBFwd
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/FFBFwdCost
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/MVCostBFwd
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/UserDefAssCostBFwd
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/PlantMachineryAddCost
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/MVAddCost
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/PlantMachineryDepnBFwd,PlantMachineryCostImpBFwd
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/FFDepnBFwd,FFCostImpBFwd
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/MVDepnBFwd,MVCostImpBFwd
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/UserDefAssDepnBFwd,UserDefAssCostImpBFwd
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/PlantMachineryDepnChg,PlantMachineryCostImpProv,PlantMachineryCostRevImpProv
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/FFDepnChg,FFCostImpProv,FFCostRevImpProv
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/MVDepnChg,MVCostImpProv,MVCostRevImpProv
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/UserDefAssDepnChg,UserDefAssCostImpProv,UserDefAssCostRevImpProv
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/LinkedCompDBCode.CurrAss.Stk.020||Y
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/FinGoods
file:///C:/Users/rstrong/AppData/Local/Lindenhouse%20Software%20Ltd/CabiBond.net/temp/search/FinGoods


 continued 

Project Arts Centre 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 

   19 

    
9. Receivables 2024   2023   
  €   €   
  
 Trade receivables 80,870   33,988   
 Amounts owed by project artists 30,095   223,710   
 Prize bonds 63   63   
 Prepayments 32,188   16,311   
  ───────   ───────   
  143,216   274,072   
  ═══════   ═══════   
 

    
10. Payables 2024   2023   
 Amounts falling due within one year €   €   
  
 Trade payables 111,206   105,248   
 Amounts owed to project artists 13,010   94,400   
 Taxation 37,581   30,469   
 Other creditors 10,806   7,312   
 Accruals 8,149   8,149   
 Deferred Income 370,189   638,046   
  ───────   ───────   
  550,941   883,624   
  ═══════   ═══════   
  
 Trade and other creditors are payable at various dates over the coming months in accordance with supplier‘s 

usual customary credit terms.  
 
PAYE/PRSI and VAT are repayable over the coming months in accordance with statutory provision.  
 
The terms of accruals and deferred income are based on underlying contracts. 

 

    
11. Financial commitments 
  
 Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows: 
  
  Land and Buildings 
  2024   2023   
  €   €   
 Due: 
 Within one year 37,711   37,711   
 Between one and five years 150,844   150,844   
 In over five years 205,456   243,167   
  ───────   ───────   
  394,011   431,722   
  ═══════   ═══════   
  
 The company is leasing its premises at 38/41 East Essex Street, Temple Bar, Dublin 2 from Temple Bar 

Cultural Trust Limited for 35 years from 9 June 2000, at current annual rent of €37,711 (2023: €37,711). 
 
The lease provides for five-yearly rent reviews. The lease also provides that as long as Project Arts Centre is 
in occupation of the premises the rent is to be reviewed on the basis of the greater of either the previous rent 
or such rent increased by the same proportion as the increase in the consumer price index over the five year 
period prior to review date. 
 
In addition, clause 5 of the lease states that, on giving not less than six months prior notice, Project Arts 
Centre has the right to call on Temple Bar Cultural Trust Limited to grant further 35 year lease. This option 
can be exercised six months prior to the expiry of each 35 year lease. 

 

    
12. Capital commitments 
  
 The company had no material capital commitments at the financial year-ended 31 December 2024. 
 

  
13. Events After the End of the Reporting Period 
  
 There have been no significant events affecting the company since the financial year-end. 
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14. Legal status of the company 
  
 The Company is limited by guarantee and consequently does not have share capital. Every member of the 

Company undertakes, if necessary, on a winding up during the time they are a member or within one year 
after they cease to be a member, to contribute to the assets of the company an amount not exceeding €1.27. 

 

    
15. Related party transaction 
  
 Certain directors of Project Arts Centre are involved in organisations with which Project Art Centre carries on 

activity in the normal course of its business. These individuals receive no remuneration from Project Art 
Centre arising from their role as directors. 

 

   
16. Approval of financial statements 
  
 The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 21 May 2025. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION RELATING TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
TRADING STATEMENT 
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 
     
     
     
  2024    2023   
 Schedule €    €   
     
Sales 
The Arts Council - revenue grant  940,000    940,000   
Additional Arts Council Awards  -    31,000   
Dublin City Council  25,000    25,000   
Cultural agencies  588,940    469,358   
Productions  523,277    377,200   
Donations/sponsorships  5,403    8,198   
Project people  7,009    8,944   
Other income  96,352    82,351   
Seating campaign  525    8,063   
Events fundraising  18,000    42,756   
  ───────    ───────   
  2,204,506    1,992,870   
Cost of sales 1 (64,456)  (30,292) 
  ───────    ───────   
Gross profit  2,140,050    1,962,578   
  ───────    ───────   
Gross profit Percentage  97.1%  98.5% 
  ───────    ───────   
     
Overhead expenses 2 (2,138,064)  (1,951,351) 
  ───────    ───────   
Net profit  1,986    11,227   
  ═══════    ═══════   
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION RELATING TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SCHEDULE 1 : COST OF SALES 
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 
     
     
     
  2024    2023   
  €    €   
Cost of Sales 
Opening inventories  5,492    3,753   
Purchases  61,734    32,031   
  ───────    ───────   
  67,226    35,784   
Closing inventories  (2,770)  (5,492) 
  ───────    ───────   
  64,456    30,292   
  ═══════    ═══════   
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION RELATING TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SCHEDULE 2 : OVERHEAD EXPENSES 
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 
    
    
    
 2024    2023   
 €    €   
 

    
Administration Expenses 
Wages and salaries 663,851    613,001   
Social welfare costs 74,651    68,600   
Staff defined contribution pension costs 22,254    24,774   
Staff training 1,186    2,500   
Visual Arts Programme costs 389,974    183,516   
Project Artists Programme and Resource Sharing Programme 139,535    382,872   
Operating lease rentals - land and buildings 37,711    37,711   
Insurance 29,247    30,881   
Production costs 16,220    21,420   
Light and heat 73,681    65,579   
Cleaning 9,564    11,474   
Repairs and maintenance 31,459    43,697   
Security 16,556    7,984   
Performance Programme 509,738    329,952   
Advertising 39,868    43,160   
Telephone  Broadband 6,515    6,821   
Entertaining 2,382    1,486   
Legal and professional 8,279    9,779   
Bank charges 5,520    8,167   
Bad debts (225)  374   
Sundry - Health & Safety 15,014    15,343   
General expenses 14,820    9,602   
Research & Development (170)  208   
Auditor's remuneration 11,984    11,509   
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 18,450    23,441   
Amortisation of intangible assets -    (2,500) 
 ───────    ───────   
 2,138,064    1,951,351   
 

 ═══════    ═══════   
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Name of Grantor Name of Grant Purpose Term 

Accrued 
(Deferred) 

Grant 
31.12.2023 

Amount 
of Grant 
Awarded 

2024 

Cash 
Received 
in period 

Recognised 
as Income 

in 2024 

Accrued 
(Deferred) 

Grant 
31.12.2024 

         

Arts Council Arts Centre Funding Revenue Funding 2024  12 months 
                

329,000  
            

940,000  
      

611,000  
        

940,000  
- 

Arts Council  Arts Centre Funding Revenue Funding 2025 12 months 
                        
-    

                     
-    

      
241,500  

                 -    241,500 

Dublin City Council Revenue 2024 Revenue Funding 12 months 
                        
-    

              
25,000  

       
25,000  

          
25,000  

- 

Arts Council  Ireland at Venice 2024 
Eimear Walshe & Project Arts Centre 

- Romantic Ireland 
11 months 

                
104,000  

              
26,000  

              -    
        

130,000  
- 

Culture Ireland Ireland at Venice 2024 
Eimear Walshe & Project Arts Centre 

- Romantic Ireland 
11 months 

                 
87,253  

              
15,000  

              -    
        

102,253  
- 

Dublin City Council Drop Everything for Ireland at Venice 2024 
Eimear Walshe & Project Arts Centre 

- Romantic Ireland 
11 months 

                        
-    

            
100,000  

      
100,000  

          
96,977  

3,023 

Dept of Foreign Affairs 
Culture Unit 

Ireland at Venice 2025 
Eimear Walshe & Project Arts Centre 

- Romantic Ireland 
1 night 

                        
-    

              
10,000  

       
10,000  

          
10,000  

- 

Arts Council 
Co-funding Award 2024 - Creative Europe Co-

operation Projects 
Europe Beyond Access 4 years 

                        
-    

              
47,230  

       
37,624  

            
5,190  

32,434 

European Commission Creative Europe Europe Beyond Access 4 years 
                        
-    

              
31,946  

       
31,946  

          
10,160  

21,787 

Department of Foreign 
Affairs 

Commission Award 
Public art commission in 
Szombathely, Hungary 

April-Dec 
                        
-    

                
4,784  

         
4,784  

            
4,784  

- 

Irish Human Rights & 
Equality Commission 

Arts Award 
Challenging Ableism towards the 

Deaf Community in the Arts 
12 months 

                   
5,960  

              
11,400  

       
11,400  

          
17,360  

- 

European Commission via 
University of Northampton 

SPACEX -Spatial Practices in Art and 
ArChitecture for Empathetic Exchange 

Research project (visual arts 
programme) 

12 months 
+ 

                   
6,191  

                     
-    

              -                     -    6,191 

Rethink Ireland 
Disability Participation and Awareness Fund 

Accelerator 
Disrupt Disability Arts Festival 8 months 

                        
-    

            
100,000  

      
100,000  

          
63,066  

36,934 

Goethe Institut Contribution to Visual Art Exhibition 
Mariechen Danz - Stubborn Shadows 

/ Scáthanna Seasta 
2 months 

                        
-    

                
2,350  

         
2,350  

            
2,350  

- 

Maynooth University Contribution to Stopgap event Stopgap - Lived Fiction 1 night 
                        
-    

                
1,259  

         
1,259  

            
1,259  

- 

Centre Culturel Irlandais Expense reimbursal 
Artistic Director's accommodation & 

travel costs for Paris 
3 months 

                        
-    

                  
250  

            
250  

               
250  

- 

Fiona Shaw Rehearsed reading fee to AD 
Directing fee to AD for Fiona Shaw 

rehearsed reading 
1 night 

                        
-    

                  
400  

            
400  

               
400  

- 

Project Artists Funds 
various arts council, culture ireland, venues, own 

funds, etc awarded/belonging to artists 
   Specific to project artists' projects                   

82,681  
              

48,684  
       

75,250  
        

118,355  
13,010 

         

    
                

615,085  
         

1,364,303  
   

1,252,763  
      

1,527,404  
                

354,878  

         
 


